carrying amounts are not reasonable approximation of their respective fair value.

The following are classes of financial instruments that are not carried at fair value and

whose carrying amounts are reasonable approximation of fair value due to their short

period to maturity or short credit period:

The Fund is exposed to a variety of risks that include market risk, credit risk, liquidity risk,

single issuer risk, regulatory risk, country risk, management risk and non-compliance risk.

Risk management is carried out by closely monitoring, measuring and mitigating the above

said risks, careful selection of investment coupled with stringent compliance to investment

restrictions as stipulated by the Capital Markets and Services Act 2007, Securities

Commission Malaysia’s Guidelines on Unit Trust Funds and the Deeds as the backbone of

risk management of the Fund.

30

European Equity Alpha

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 NOVEMBER 2024

17. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D.)

(a) Market risk

The Fund’s market risk is affected primarily by the following risks:

(i) Price risk

Percentage movements in Sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV

price by:  2024  2023

 RM  RM

-5.00%   (639,404)   (931,232)
+5.00%   639,404   931,232

(ii) Interest rate risk

(iii) Currency risk

Price risk refers to the uncertainty of an investment’s future prices. In the event of

adverse price movements, the Fund might endure potential loss on its investment

in the Target Fund. In managing price risk, the Manager actively monitors the

performance and risk profile of the investment portfolio.

The Fund’s principal exposure to market risk arises primarily due to changes in the

market environment, global economic and geo-political developments.

Domestic interest rates on deposits and placements with licensed financial

institutions are determined based on prevailing market rates.

Interest rate risk will affect the value of the Fund’s investment, given the interest

rate movements, which are influenced by regional and local economic

developments as well as political developments.

Currency risk is associated with the Fund’s financial assets and financial liabilities

that are denominated in currencies other than the Fund’s functional currency.

Currency risk refers to the potential loss the Fund might face due to unfavorable

fluctuations of currencies other than the Fund’s functional currency against the

Fund’s functional currency.

The result below summarised the price risk sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV due to

movements of price by -5.00% and +5.00% respectively:

31

European Equity Alpha

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 NOVEMBER 2024

17. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D.)

(a) Market risk (cont’d.)

(iii) Currency risk (cont’d.)

Percentage movements in currencies

 other than the Fund’s functional Sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV

 currency:  2024  2023

 RM  RM

-5.00%   (639,521)   (931,359)
+5.00%   639,521   931,359

2024 2023

Financial assets  RM  % of  RM  % of
denominated in  equivalent  NAV  equivalent  NAV

Euro

Investment  12,788,071 90.83   18,624,630 96.21

Cash at bank   2,345   0.02   2,540   0.11

 12,790,416 90.85   18,627,170 96.32

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that the counterparty to a financial instrument will cause a

financial loss to the Fund by failing to discharge an obligation. Credit risk applies to

short-term deposits. The issuer of such instruments may not be able to fulfill the

required interest payments or repay the principal invested or amount owing. These

risks may cause the Fund’s investment to fluctuate in value.

The net unhedged financial assets of the Fund that are not denominated in

Fund’s functional currency are as follows:

Cash at banks are held for liquidity purposes and are not exposed to significant credit